

Civil No. B099918

STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
COURT OF APPEAL  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION FOUR

EMILLE V. DeCUIR,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, et al.,

Defendants and Appellants.

---

Appeal From The Superior Court of Los Angeles  
County, Honorable John R. Stanton, Judge Presiding  
Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. BC 052064

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

OFFICE OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY COUNSEL  
De Witt W. Clinton, County Counsel (Bar No. 032095)  
S. Robert Ambrose, Assistant County Counsel (Bar No. 032048)  
Johanna M. Fontenot, Deputy County Counsel (Bar 130673)  
648 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration  
500 West Temple Street  
Los Angeles, California 90012  
(213) 974-1853

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP  
Martin Stein (Bar No. 38900)  
Edward L. Xanders (Bar No. 145779)  
9601 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 544  
Beverly Hills, California 90210-5215  
(310) 859-7811

Attorneys for Defendants/Appellants  
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES and RONALD MAUS, FREDERICK  
LEONHARDT and DAVID WALTERS

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. In March 1989, Plaintiff Scored A 90 On The D.A. Investigator Exam, Based On A Subjective Oral Interview Plus A Veteran's Credit.	3
B. Except For An Essay, The D.A. Investigators Used The Same Subjective Grading System For Plaintiff's 1989 and 1990 Interviews.	5
C. In May 1990, Plaintiff Scored Only Three Points Lower On The Same Exam But Concluded His Score Was Unfair.	7
D. Plaintiff Appealed To The County's Chief Administrative Office, Which Upheld His Score.	9
E. The Civil Service Commission Denied Plaintiff's Request For A Hearing On His Unfair Scoring Practices Claim, But Ordered A Reinterview.	10
F. Plaintiff Appeared For A Reinterview, But Refused To Proceed Once Told To Prepare An Essay.	11
G. The D.A.'s Office Told Plaintiff He Could Reinterview Without A New Essay, But He Instead Unsuccessfully Re-Asked The Commission To Hear His Unfair Scoring Practices Claim.	12
H. Without Reinterviewing, Retaking The Exam Or Seeking A Writ Of Mandate, Plaintiff Sued For Damages.	12
I. Plaintiff's Theory At Trial Was That Defendants Breached A Mandatory Duty To Give A "Fair And Impartial" Exam.	13
J. The Trial Court Denied Defendants' Directed Verdict Motion And Post-Trial Motions.	19
STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY	19

LEGAL DISCUSSION	19
I. AFTER THE CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION ALLOWED A REINTERVIEW BUT DENIED HIS HEARING REQUEST, PLAINTIFF'S SOLE JUDICIAL RECOURSE WAS MANDAMUS TO COMPEL FURTHER COMMISSION ACTION, NOT A JURY TRIAL.	19
A. Plaintiff's Exclusive Civil Service Remedies Only Allow Mandamus Review, Not A Civil Suit.	20
B. Disgruntled Civil Service Applicants Have No Due Process Right To A Full Evidentiary Hearing, Let Alone A Trial.	22
C. Plaintiff First Needed To Show Under Ordinary Mandamus Review That The Commission Abused Its Discretion In Only Allowing A Reinterview.	24
1. Ordinary Mandamus Review Fundamentally Differs From A Civil Jury Trial.	24
2. Plaintiff Would Have Had To, And Been Unable To, Prove That The Commission Abused Its Discretion In Only Allowing A Reinterview.	26
D. Even If The Commission Abused Its Discretion Or Due Process Required A Full Evidentiary Hearing, Plaintiff's Sole Judicial Recourse Was To Compel The Commission Or Chief Administrative Office To Hold A Hearing Or Take Other Action.	28
II. DEFENDANTS ARE IMMUNE FROM DAMAGES.	30
A. Plaintiff, At Most, Contested Abuses Of Discretion Immunized By The Government Code.	31
B. General Mandates of "Fair And Impartial" Civil Service Exams Are Not Actionable Under Government Code Section 815.6.	33
1. Such Generalized Policy Goals Are Not Actionable Mandatory Duties.	34

2.	There Is No Evidence That The Legislators Intended To Authorize Damage Suits By Mandating “Fair And Impartial” Exams.	36
3.	Plaintiff’s Theory Improperly Allows A Jury To Use Its Own Subjective “Fairness” Conceptions To Impose Liability For Policy Decisions.	37
C.	No Enactment Mandates That Plaintiff Receive An Education Rating of “Good.”	38
D.	No Enactment Prohibits Mathematically Adjusting Written Exam Scores To Increase The Interview Pool.	40
III.	AS A MATTER OF LAW, IT IS SPECULATIVE FOR PLAINTIFF TO CLAIM THAT DEFENDANTS’ PURPORTED WRONGDOING COST HIM A CAREER IN THE D.A. INVESTIGATOR’S OFFICE.	42
A.	The D.A’s Office Would Have Had Discretion Not To Select Plaintiff Even If He Had Placed In Band 2 And/Or All Applicants With Initial Written Exam Scores Below 70 Were Ineligible.	42
B.	An Unfair Scoring Process Taints Every Applicant’s Score.	45
C.	Plaintiff Did Not Have To Receive A Higher Score Even If Defendants Had Rated Him “Good” On Education.	46
D.	Plaintiff Could Have Failed The Background Check And Psychological And Physical Examinations, Or Been Terminated During The Probationary Period.	46
IV.	PLAINTIFF’S DIVERGENCE AT TRIAL FROM HIS GOVERNMENT CLAIM BARS HIS ACTION.	47
V.	THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED PREJUDICIAL ERROR IN ALLOWING TRIAL EXHIBIT 17 INTO EVIDENCE.	48
	CONCLUSION	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allen v. McKinley</i> (1941) 18 Cal.2d 697	26
<i>Almassy v. L.A. County Civil Service Com.</i> (1949) 34 Cal.2d 387	21, 33, 37, 38
<i>Anderson v. City of Philadelphia</i> (3d Cir. 1988) 845 F.2d 1216	22
<i>Barkley v. City of Blue Lake</i> (1996) 47 Cal.App.4th 309	47
<i>Boren v. State Personnel Board</i> (1951) 37 Cal.2d 634	20
<i>Briggs v. City of Rolling Hills Estates</i> (1995) 40 Cal.App.4th 637	29
<i>Bright Development v. City of Tracy</i> (1993) 20 Cal.App.4th 783	32
<i>Bufano v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> (1965) 233 Cal.App.2d 61	48
<i>Bunnett v. Regents of University of California</i> (1995) 35 Cal.App.4th 843	20, 21, 22, 24, 25
<i>Caldwell v. Montoya</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 972	32, 33, 35, 37
<i>California Teachers Assn. v. Ingwerson</i> (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 860	26, 27
<i>Cerini v. City of Cloverdale</i> (1987) 191 Cal.App.3d 1471	26
<i>City of Fresno v. Superior Court</i> (1987) 188 Cal.App.3d 1484	29
<i>Civil Service Com. v. Velez</i> (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 115	23, 30

<i>Clausing v. San Francisco Unified School Dist.</i> (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 1224	31, 34
<i>Colome v. State Athletic Com.</i> (1996) 47 Cal.App.4th 1444	30, 36
<i>Dawn v. State Personnel Board</i> (1979) 91 Cal.App.3d 588	22, 43
<i>Doe v. U.S. Dept. of Justice</i> (D.D.C. 1992) 790 F.Supp. 17	22
<i>Donohue v. State of California</i> (1986) 178 Cal.App.3d 795	47
<i>Dorr v. County of Butte</i> (9th Cir. 1986) 795 F.2d 875	23
<i>Eistrat v. Board of Civil Service Commrs.</i> (1961) 190 Cal.App.2d 29	22
<i>Engel v. McCloskey</i> (1979) 92 Cal.App.3d 870	32
<i>Fall River Unified School Dist. v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 206 Cal.App.3d 431	47
<i>Fascination, Inc. v. Hoover</i> (1952) 39 Cal.2d 260	25, 26, 29
<i>Fleming v. State of California</i> (1995) 34 Cal.App.4th 1378	34, 37
<i>Fuchs v. Los Angeles County Civil Service Com.</i> (1973) 34 Cal.App.3d 709	21, 23, 24, 39
<i>Gillet v. King</i> (D.D.C. 1996) 931 F.Supp. 9	22
<i>Graham v. Bryant</i> (1954) 123 Cal.App.2d 66	23
<i>Gray v. State of California</i> (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d 151	34

<i>Hinchliffe v. City of San Diego</i> (1985) 165 Cal.App.3d 722	23, 41
<i>Ibarra v. California Coastal Com.</i> (1986) 182 Cal.App.3d 687	31, 34
<i>Jaffee v. Psychology Examining Com.</i> (1979) 92 Cal.App.3d 160	28, 29
<i>Jones v. Oxnard School Dist.</i> (1969) 270 Cal.App.2d 587	32
<i>Keech v. Berkeley Unified School Dist.</i> (1984) 162 Cal.App.3d 464	36
<i>Kemmerer v. County of Fresno</i> (1988) 200 Cal.App.3d 1426	20, 32
<i>Kirkpatrick v. City of Oceanside</i> (1991) 232 Cal.App.3d 267	30
<i>Kowis v. Howard</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 888	28
<i>LaPrade v. Department of Water &amp; Power</i> (1945) 27 Cal.2d 47	29
<i>Lindell Co. v. Board of Permit Appeals</i> (1943) 23 Cal.2d 303	26
<i>MacDonald v. State of California</i> (1991) 230 Cal.App.3d 319	31, 34, 35
<i>McDonough v. Garrison</i> (1945) 68 Cal.App.2d 318, disapproved on another point in <i>Kowis v. Howard</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 888, 896-897.	28, 29
<i>McGill v. Regents of University of California</i> (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 1776	23, 24, 25, 27
<i>Morton v. Hollywood Park, Inc.</i> (1977) 73 Cal.App.3d 248	29
<i>Murphy v. Walsh</i> (1958) 158 Cal.App.2d 675	21, 27

<i>Nunn v. State of California</i> (1984) 35 Cal.3d 616	31, 36
<i>Paulino v. Civil Service Com.</i> (1985) 175 Cal.App.3d 962	27
<i>Pruett v. Burr</i> (1953) 118 Cal.App.2d 188	48
<i>Sharp v. Civil Service Com.</i> (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 1507	43
<i>State of California v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 8 Cal.App.4th 954	36
<i>Steen v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1948) 31 Cal.2d 542	29
<i>Summers v. City of Cathedral City</i> (1990) 225 Cal.App.3d 1047	32
<i>Thompson v. County of Alameda</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 741	32
<i>Turner v. State of California</i> (1991) 232 Cal.App.3d 883	47
<i>Valenzuela v. State of California</i> (1987) 194 Cal.App.3d 916	20, 21
<i>Watson v. Department of Rehabilitation</i> (1989) 212 Cal.App.3d 1271	20
<i>Weary v. Civil Service Com.</i> (1983) 140 Cal.App.3d 189	26
<i>Westlake Community Hosp. v. Superior Court</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 465	29
<i>White v. Office of Personnel Management</i> (D.C. Cir. 1986) 787 F.2d 660	22, 41
<i>Wilson v. L.A. County Civil Service Com.</i> (1950) 97 Cal.App.2d 777	21



<i>Zolin v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 19 Cal.App.4th 1157	37
--	----

#### STATUTES

Code Civil Procedure section 1094.5	30
Evidence Code section 352	18, 48
Evidence Code section 1271	48
Evidence Code section 1280	48
Government Code section 815.2	31
Government Code section 815.6	<i>passim</i>
Government Code section 820.2	<i>passim</i>
Government Code section 18937	41

#### OTHER AUTHORITY

Los Angeles County Civil Service Rule 1.02	36
Los Angeles County Civil Service Rule 3.01	36
Los Angeles County Civil Service Rule 3.03	36
Los Angeles County Civil Service Rule 4.03	23
Los Angeles County Civil Service Rule 4.03B	10, 20
Los Angeles County Civil Service Rule 7.08	39
Los Angeles County Civil Service Rule 7.14	40, 41
Los Angeles County Civil Service Rule 7.20	<i>passim</i>
Los Angeles County Civil Service Rule 11.01	43
Los Angeles County Civil Service Rule 11.02	4
Restatement (2d) of Torts, section 918	27
